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Consultation on measures to ensure transparency and integrity of wholesale markets in electricity and gas
SSE is the second largest generator in the UK, with over 11.5GW of generation capacity, 2GW of which is renewable.  Additionally, we are the UK’s second largest energy supplier, with more than 9 million gas and electricity customers, and we have an electricity networks business which is responsible for around 127,000km of overhead lines and underground cables. We also hold a 50% stake in Scotia Gas Networks (a UK gas distribution business) and operate telecoms, contracting and gas storage businesses.  We have a generation and supply operation in Ireland and are currently developing our renewable generation portfolio in Portugal, Sweden and the Netherlands.

We appreciate the Commission’s view that the current regulatory framework should be updated, particularly in the implementation of a clear and consistent definition of market misconduct.  We believe that in order to achieve a level playing-field, it is important that any market misconduct rules are applied consistently across all Member States, to all market participants and across all energy-related markets, primarily electricity and gas but also including carbon, oil and coal.  Additionally, any such rules should be proportionate and cost-effective, avoiding any regulatory duplication.
However, it is critical that any extension or update of the current regulatory framework should provide explicit direction on exactly what constitutes market misconduct.  Failure to provide clear and exact definitions of market misconduct is likely to create uncertainty in energy markets, present barriers to market entry and inhibit investment until clarity is available.  This is particularly important for the participation of asset-backed companies in physical balancing markets, where participants cannot operate effectively under a cloud of regulatory uncertainty.  These companies are making substantial investments and will find it difficult to do so without certainty of the regulatory regime.  As a consequence, we are not opposed to the extension of the market abuse framework in the way set out, but only if this extension is accompanied with absolute clarity from the regulatory authorities about what would constitute a breach of the rules.
If you would like to discuss our response or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,
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Samantha Ridsdale

Regulation and European Affairs

1 Are there particular developments in relation to oversight of energy markets at a national, European or global level that we have not properly considered?
We believe that is it important to consider the impact and jurisdiction of existing competition law within each Member State.  In the UK, all companies, whether energy-related or not, are governed by competition law which prevents them from acting in an anti-competitive manner.  Additionally, the national regulators for both energy and financial services already have specific oversight responsibility for energy markets.  We consider it important that any additional or extended rules which apply to the energy sector should not result in regulatory duplication, or additional cost or regulatory burden for market participants.
It is important that any new or extended rules which apply to energy-related markets are complementary to existing rules, designed for maximum clarity and address specific concerns within markets.  
2 Do you agree that the current Regulatory Framework should be updated to include clear rules governing energy market oversight? 

We understand the Commission’s view that the current Regulatory Framework should be updated to include clear rules governing energy market oversight.  However, we are concerned that any update to the rules, or extension of the existing Regulatory Framework, might fail to provide clear guidance as to exactly what constitutes market misconduct.  

Existing guidance on market misconduct provides insufficient clarity to market participants.  Therefore it is important that an update to the rules addresses this uncertainty and clearly and precisely defines market misconduct, particularly for participants who operate as asset-backed traders in balancing markets.  Failure to provide clarity creates regulatory uncertainty, presents barriers to market entry and inhibits investment.
In order to ensure a level playing-field, both domestically and across Europe, it is important that the rules governing market misconduct are proportionate, consistent and applied equally to all trading parties.  
3 Do you agree that this update should ensure integrated / coordinated oversight between financial and commodity markets and across borders? 


Providing that explicit guidance is published, we agree that it would be beneficial for any new or extended rules apply across all energy-related markets, whether they are financial or physical, and to all parties trading on such markets.   However, if a lack of clarity in the rules continues to exist, an integrated approach to oversight could do more harm than good.
4 Do you agree that the overlap of physical, and financial (derivative) markets, and the cross border nature of the market currently leads to sub-optimal oversight of energy markets?

The growing integration of energy markets across Member States means that anything less than a coordinated approach to market monitoring is likely to be ineffective.  However, it is important to avoid regulatory duplication and this should be taken into account in any proposed extension of the existing framework.
5 Do you agree that definitions of market misconduct for gas and electricity markets should be consistent across EU?

We agree that it could be beneficial to have a definition of market misconduct that is applied consistently to all energy-related markets across the EU.  If the goal of the Commission is to understand energy price formation and encourage public confidence in energy markets, it makes sense that a single set of market misconduct definitions apply not only to electricity and gas markets but also to carbon, oil and coal markets.  

However, as previously stated, the most important consideration for a market misconduct definition is clarity.  Any definitions must be explicit and provide certainty to market participants and the regulatory authorities must provide clarity on exactly what would constitute a breach of the rules.
6 Do you agree that market misconduct should follow the MAD definitions?  

We agree that market misconduct definitions for energy-relevant markets could follow the existing MAD definitions.  The MAD definitions already apply to energy-relevant financial markets and it would not seem appropriate to have different definitions applied to physical energy markets.  However, the current lack of clarity in the MAD definitions must be addressed if they are to be extended across different markets.  If unclear MAD definitions are extended to other markets, the risk of regulatory uncertainty may damage participant’s confidence in the market and hamper investment progress.
7 Do you agree that specific account of the specificities of the physical energy markets should be taken of energy markets through guidance rather than in legislation?
We feel that a more appropriate route to take account of energy market specificities is through legislation.  This ensures that the outcome of the legislative process is binding on all parties but additionally ensures that there can be sufficient scrutiny of the proposals during the legislative process.
However, whichever route is preferred, it is important that the solution is binding on market participants and consistently applied across the EU.

8 Do you agree that regular market monitoring is an essential function to detect market misconduct?

We agree that market monitoring is required if market misconduct is to be detected and it is important that such monitoring is coordinated, proportionate and does not impose additional cost on market participants.  However, it should be recognised that the detection of market misconduct has occurred, more often, through the vigilance of market operators and market participants rather than through the monitoring efforts of oversight bodies.  
9 If yes, given the characteristics of wholesale markets, do you agree that market monitoring is best organised on an EU level?

In principle, we agree that it might make sense to organise market monitoring on an EU level, given the cross border nature of many energy markets and the need for consistency across the EU.  However, we have concerns about the practicality and cost of operating a central EU monitoring body.  Any increase in the cost of market participation is ultimately reflected in the price of energy and therefore increases the price paid by end consumers.  
10 If yes, do you believe that ACER should be given the role of an EU level monitoring body for wholesale energy markets?

We believe that, in light of concerns about the practicality and cost of a central monitoring body, a better option would be for national regulators to continue to monitor energy markets and ACER to have a coordinating role, ensuring that national monitoring is being carried out consistently and effectively.
However, whichever solution is finally agreed, it is important that it does not impose additional cost or regulatory burden on energy market participants.
11 Do you agree that the EU level monitoring body for energy markets should have a coordinating role to ensure effective application of EU level rules for energy markets?

Whether or not an EU level monitoring body is created, we believe that ACER should have a coordinating role in ensuring that energy market rules are being effectively applied on a national level.  This should be in conjunction with the European Commission.  However, we believe that enforcement of such rules should be the responsibility of each Member State.
12 In your view, would enforcement of market misconduct rules be best organised on a national or EU level?

a. If on a national level, would national energy regulators or national financial regulators be better placed to enforce compliance?

b. If on a European level, which institution would be best placed to enforce compliance?

We believe that the enforcement of rules would be best organised on a national level by national energy regulators.  The Commission and ACER should certainly perform an oversight role in this regard but, as currently occurs with the majority of EU level legislation, the primary responsibility for enforcement should lie with the Member State.
Whichever route for enforcement is agreed, it is important that rules are applied and enforced consistently across all member states.

13 Do you agree that the market monitoring body for energy markets should also be able to monitor EUA transactions?

As previously stated, we believe it is important that all energy-related markets are monitored.  This should include carbon along with coal and oil.  As energy companies often take risk management actions within these markets, this activity could be seen to contribute to price formation.  Therefore, if an accurate assessment of price formation is to be possible, it is essential that these markets are monitored.  
14 Would monitoring of traded carbon markets be best organised on national or on EU level?
Whilst, given the cross-border nature of carbon markets, it might make sense to organise monitoring on an EU basis, we have some concerns as to the practicality and cost of creating a central monitoring body and suggest that monitoring be carried out by national regulators and overseen by a central EU body such as ACER and/or the European Commission.  It is important that any monitoring is carried out consistently across the EU.
15 If on EU level, do you believe that ACER could be an appropriate monitoring body?

We believe that it would be more appropriate for ACER to ensure that national monitoring is carried out consistently and effectively rather than perform the function of a central monitoring body.
16 Do you agree that it is not appropriate, at least at present, to consider coal, oil and other commodities along with wholesale gas and electricity markets?

We believe that in order for the Commission to encourage market integrity and allow for accurate assessment of energy price formation, it is important to include monitoring of coal and oil markets.  These markets are closely related to electricity and gas markets and many parties who trade in electricity and gas markets, also do so in coal and oil markets.  Furthermore, many energy contracts are indexed to coal and oil markets and therefore whilst these markets may be seen as peripheral, they, in fact, can have a direct impact on electricity and gas prices. 
However, any difficulties in the inclusion of coal and oil markets should not delay providing clarity of market abuse definitions for electricity, gas and carbon markets.

17 Do you agree that it is appropriate to apply exemptions and de minimis levels?

We do not believe that it is appropriate to apply exemptions and de minimis levels for any parties trading on energy-related markets.  It is important that market misconduct definitions apply to all trading parties and equally that all parties have the same obligations for reporting and transparency.  That said, it is also important that those obligations are not onerous, are proportionate to the monitoring objective and do not impose extra cost on market participants.

We believe that any exemptions or de minimis levels have the potential to create “loopholes” for certain participants, whereas this is exactly what the Commission appear to be keen to avoid.  Furthermore, we believe that creating different classes of market participant through exemptions and de minimis levels would exacerbate the fragmentation of European energy markets and present a barrier to market integration.
18 Do you agree that market data relating energy market transactions should be reported centrally?

We have some concerns about a central monitoring body.  We believe that creating such a body will increase cost and regulatory burden for market participants and may be operationally impractical.  However, we support the principle of increased transparency and believe that national regulators should be the oversight body for monitoring energy market transactions.  Additionally, we believe that the responsibility for transaction reporting should lie with exchanges, brokers and MTFs.  

Any solution for reporting energy market transactions centrally should be proportionate and cost-effective.
19 Do you agree the body with an oversight role requires full access to fundamental data relating to carbon?

It is important that the oversight body has access to fundamental data for all energy-related markets but that confidentiality and commercial sensitivity are maintained at all times.   Any reporting of fundamental data must be proportionate and reporting criteria must be clear and consistent.  Consideration must be given to how best to handle “moving targets” in fundamental data e.g. return to service expectations following an unplanned outage.  It is vital that the market is transparent and fundamental data is reported without creating an avenue for potential “gaming”.
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